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Section 1 _i_s_ effective January 1, 1988. 
Approved May 28, 1987 

CHAPTER 294—S.F.No. 184 
An act relating to utilities; trade practices; restricting use and connection of automatic 

dialing-announcing devices to telephone lines; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 325E. 

BE ITENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [325E.26] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision L SCOPE. 113 terms _1_1_s_gd: ip sections 1 tp § th_e mean- 

i_pg_s_ given gm _ip E section. 
Subd. _2_._ AUTOMATIC DIALING-ANNOUNCING DEVICE. “Automatic 

dialing-announcing device” means _a_t device LIE’; selects gpg dials telephone num- 11 that, working alone 9; _ip_ conjunction E other equipment, dissemin- gg g prerecorded 9_1_' synthesized voice message Q Q telephone number called. 
Subd. _I§: CALLER, “Caller” means a person, corporation, firm partnership, 

association, g legal g commercial entity who attempts t_o contact, Q‘ who 
contacts, Q subscriber Q this state py using 2_1 telephone o_r g telephone line. 

Subd. $ COMMERCIAL TELEPHONE SOLICITATION. “Commercial 
telephone solicitation” means apy unsolicited 111 Q g residential subscriber 

Qt; person initiating ;_h_e_ g§_1_l E n_o’t E Q business 9_r personal 
relationship yv_it_l; E subscriber, E1 when th_e purpose o_fth_e pill is t_o solicit th_e 
purchase 9; _th_e consideration o_f purchase pf goods g services py E» subscriber. 
Commercial telephone solicitation $1393 _n_o_t include gfl initiated py organiza- 
tions listed g section 290.21, subdivision 3; clauses (fig; fig; 

Subd. §_. SUBSCRIBER. “Subscriber” means 2_1 person who _h_a§ subscribed 
pg telephone service from _a telephone company g th_e other persons living 9; 
residing with fig subscribing person. 

‘Sec. 2. [325E.27] USE OF PRERECORDED OR SYNTHESIZED VOICE 
MESSAGES. 

A caller _s_pgl_1 p_o_t pie 9; connect t_o §. telephone 1i_n§_ gm automatic dialing- 
announcin_g device unless: Q) Q subscriber E knowingly 9; voluntarily requested, 
consented t_o‘ permitted, p_r_ authorized receipt o_t‘tl1_e message; 9; Q) tpp message 
i_s immediately preceded py g lixg operator Lilo obtains fie subscriber’s consent 
before th_e message i_s delivered. _'[_h_i_s section £1 section _5_ gp pp; apply tp Q) 
messages from school districts 1:9 students, parents g employees, Q) messages t_o 
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subscribers with whom E caller 1% a current business g personal relationship, g Q) messages advising employees o_f work schedules. 
Sec. 3. [325E.28] REQUIREMENTS ON AUTOMATIC DIAL- 

ING-ANNOUNCING DEVICES. 
_A_ caller shall _rg)_t 1_1§<_e a_n automatic dialing-announcing device unless tl_1_e_ 

device i_s designed a_n_d_ operated sp as t_o disconnect within gap seconds after 
termination o_f‘tl1_e telephone 9_2_1_l_l py ph_e subscriber. 

Sec. 4. [325E.29] MESSAGE REQUIREMENTS. 
Where th_e messagg i_s immediately preceded by g liie operator, th_e operator 

must, gt t_h_e outset 9_f‘tl1_e message, disclose: 

Q) tfi name 9_f _t_h_e business, firm, organization, association, partnership, 9_r_' 

entity f9_1; which th_e message § being made; 
121 11.12 Rlflpci 0_f th_e was 
Q) ;h_e_ identity g kinds pf goods 9; services ‘th_e message i_s promoting; ar_1_d_ 
Q1) if applicable, 1;h_e flag; tl_ia_t_ gl_1_e messagg intends t_o solicit payment 9; 

commitment 9_f funds. 

Sec. 5. [325E.30] TIME OF DAY LIMIT. 
_A_ caller shall pg; _u§e_ Q automatic dialing-announcing device n_o_1_' make fly 

commercial telephone solicitation before 9:00 a.m. 9_r_ after 9:00 p.m. 

Sec. 6. [325E.31] REMEDIES. 
A person who is found '39 have violated sections _2_ pg _5_ i_s subject 19 _th_e 

penalties and remedies, including Q private right pf action :9 recover damages, 
a_s_ provided in_ section 8.31. 

Approved May 28, 1987 

CHAPTER 295-—S.F.No. 300 
An act relating to education; establishing chemical abuse pre-assessment teams and 

community advisory teams; requiring teachers to report possession, use, and transfer of 
chemical substances by students; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 127.41, subdi- 
vision 3; and 260.161, subdivision 3: proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 126. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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